
GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
OFFICE OF THE

DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION
ANDHRA PRADESH::MANGALAGIRI

 
Memo. No. EHE02/65/2025-G SEC-CTE                                   21-08-2025

Sub: TECHNICAL EDUCATION - ESTABLISHMENT – APTES – Final Inter-
Se Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Civil Engineering from Zone-I to
Zone-IV as on 01.09.2024 in Government Polytechnics of A.P for the
panel year 2024-25- Communicated – Regarding.
 

Ref:1. CTE’s Memo.No. EHE02-/65/2025-G SEC-CTE, Dated: 14.04.2025.
 2. Representations received from Senior Lecturers in Civil Engineering

of Government Polytechnics.
 *****

 
A Provisional Inter-Se Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Civil Engineering

(Category 9 of Class B in APTES Rules 2005) from Zone-I to Zone-IV in Government
Polytechnics those who are in service as on 01.09.2024, have been prepared and

communicated to the individuals concerned vide this office memo 1st cited, and
requested to submit objections, if any, on or before 24.03.2025.

 
The following objections/representations have been received on the provisional

seniority list from the incumbents for corrections/inclusions/omissions in the seniority list.
After careful examination, the objections received from the incumbents are disposed off
as shown below against their names.

 

Sl.
No

Name of the
Staff with

Designation

 
Objection/Request

 
Remarks

1 Sri M. Ravi
Kumar,
Senior
Lecturer in
Civil, Govt.
Polytechnic,
Proddatur 
(Sl. No.15)

He has stated that, fix
his seniority along
with other direct
recruits in accordance
with rule 33(b) & 36
(1). Further, he has
requested to revise
the zonal seniority
lists of Senior
Lecturers in Civil
Engineering and fix
the seniority strictly as
per the rank/ merit in
terms of marks.   

It is to inform that, as per rule 33(b) of APSSSR
1996, seniority has been fixed based on the
order of merit or order of preference indicated in
a list of selected candidates prepared by the
Public Service Commission or other selecting
authority. Further, it is to inform that there is no
rule deviation on the fixation of seniority and
settled seniority cannot be unsettled vide Govt.
Circular Memo.No.57759/Ser.Al2OO4-L Dated:
2O-O5-2OO4. His plea is considered and
rejected.

2 Sri S.V. Giri
Babu, 

 He has requested to
correct the date of

       On verification of records, it is to inform that
the incumbent has reported for duty on
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Senior
Lecturer in 
Civil, Andhra
Polytechnic,
Kakinada,
(Sl. No.19)

promotion as Senior
Lecturer as 31-12-
2017 instead of 
02.01.2018.
 

31.12.2017, but his date of joining was
restricted to his senior date i.e., 02.01.2018, in
his respective zone. Hence, his plea is
considered and rejected.

3 Sri Dr K.
Thasilu,   
Senior
Lecturer In
Civil  Engg,
Govt.
Polytechnic,
Pillaripattu.
(Sl. No.30)

He has requested a
change of place from
Sl. No. 30 to 28,
based on APPSC
marks.   

       On verification of records, it is to inform
that, as per rule 33(b) of APSSSR 1996,
seniority has been fixed based on the order of
merit or order of preference indicated in a list of
selected candidates prepared by the Public
Service Commission or other selecting
authority. Further, it is to inform that there is no
rule deviation on the fixation of seniority; settled
seniority cannot be unsettled vide Govt. Circular
Memo. No.57759/Ser.Al2OO4-L Dated: 2O-O5-
2OO4. His plea is considered and rejected.

4 Dr M.V.R.
Chandra
Mohan, 
Senior 
Lecturer in
Civil, ESC
Govt.
Polytechnic,
 Nandyal,
(Sl. No.31).
 

He has requested a
change of place from
31 to 29, based on
APPSC marks     

On verification of records, it is to inform that, as
per rule 33(b) of APSSSR 1996, seniority has
been fixed based on the order of merit or order
of preference indicated in a list of selected
candidates prepared by the Public Service
Commission or other selecting authority.
Further, it is to inform that there is no rule
deviation on the fixation of seniority; settled
seniority cannot be unsettled vide Govt. Circular
Memo.No.57759/ Ser.Al2OO4-L Dated: 2O-O5-
2OO4. His plea is considered and rejected.

5  
Sri.
K.Harish, 
Senior
Lecturer in
Civil Engg. ,
 Govt.
Polytechnic,
Ponnur (Sl.
No.36),

He has requested to
correct his Senior
Lecturer date of
joining on 16-02-2019,
it was mentioned as
15-02-2019 and
requested to place
him above Sl. No. 35)
based on APPSC
 marks

       On verification of records, it is to inform that
his date of joining as Senior Lecturer is
corrected as  16.02.2019. Further as per rule
33(b) of APSSSR 1996, seniority has been fixed
based on the order of merit or order of
preference indicated in a list of selected
candidates prepared by the Public Service
Commission or other selecting authority.
Further, it is to inform that there is no rule
deviation on the fixation of seniority settled
seniority cannot be unsettled vide Govt. circular
Memo.No.57759/ Ser.Al 2OO4-L Dated: 2O-O5-
2OO4.. His plea is considered and rejected.

6 Smt. B.
Srilakshmi,
Senior
Lecturer  In
Civil  (Sl.
No.37) Govt.
Polytechnic,
Kavali

She has requested to 
add her date of joining
as (16-02-2019) SL  in
Civil at G.P., Kavali,
and also incorporate 
her name as per her
service register ie., B.
Srilakshmi    

          It is to inform that, on verification of
records, as per the Service register, her name
has been corrected. Further, the date of joining
as Senior Lecturer on 16.02.2019 and the date
was restricted to her senior in their respective
zone i.e., 16.02.2019/ 01.03.2019. Hence, her
plea is considered, and the same is
incorporated.
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In addition to the above, some of the Lecturers have requested to include their
higher qualifications viz M.Tech, Ph.D, Account test details, and name correction against
their names in the Final Seniority list of Lecturer in ECE is considered and updated in the
Final Seniority list of  Lecturer in ECE, for the panel year 2024-25.

In view of the above, while disposing of the above objections, the provisional
Inter-Se-Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Computer in Government Polytechnics as on
01.09.2024 may be finalized, and the Final Inter-se-Seniority list may be communicated.

 
The Principals concerned are requested to communicate the Final Inter-Se

Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Civil Engineering to the individuals concerned, duly
obtaining acknowledgements from them. However, the Seniority is subject to the
outcome of the SLPs/W.Ps/C.As, if any, pending before the Hon’ble Supreme Court of
India, Hon’ble High Court of AP.

                                                                                      DIRECTOR
 
 

 
To
The Individuals through the Principals of Government Polytechnics concerned
Copy to the Principals of the Government Polytechnics concerned in the state.       
Copy to the Regional Joint Directors of Technical Education, Kakinada and Tirupathi
Copy to Stock file / Spare.
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Final Inter-Se Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Civil
Engineering as on 01.09.2024 for the panel year 2024-25

 

Sl. No Name 
Sri/Smt/Kum

Date of B
irth

Zo
ne

Co
mm
unit

y

Educati
onal Qu
alificati

on

Reg
ulari
zatio
n in t
he L
ect. 
Cadr

e

Date of 
Promoti
on as Se
nior Lect

urer

Remarks

1.  

V.V.R.S. Murth
y,                     
   GPT, Srikaku
lam

14.08.196
2 I OC

B.Tech. 
II Class  
         M
BA I Cla

ss

20.0
7.19
90

09.01.20
13

23.01.20
13

Retired on 3
1.08.2024

2.  
R. ShameerBa
sha GPT, Tadi
patri

01.06.196
3 IV BC-

B
B.Tech I

Class

04.1
2.19
90

03.02.20
01  

3.  
V. Ramakrishn
a Reddy, GPT,
Rayadurg

01.07.196
3 IV OC B.Tech

04.1
2.19
90

03.10.20
11  

4.  

P. Uma Mahes
h,                     
MRAGR Govt. 
Polytechnic, Vi
zianagaram

09.02.196
9 I SC

B.Tech. 
I Class 

M.Tech. 
I Class

20.0
3.19
95

01.03.20
19

Declined pr
omotion as 
HOD two ti

mes

5.  

P. SrinivasaRa
o,
GPT, Vijayawa
da

20.08.196
5 II BC-

B B.Tech.
21.0
3.19
95

25.01.20
13

Repatriated 
from  Zone 
V to Zone -II
under G.O.6
10 Declined
promotion a
s HOD for t
he panel ye
ar 2023-24

6.  
S.Venkata Ra
mana, GP Vish
akapatnam

01.01.196
8 I SC B.E.

19.0
4.19
95

13.09.20
23

Promoted a
s Sr. Lec. in

the
 P/Y 2022-2

3

7.  
Dr.BH.Koti Red
dy, GPW Bhee
munipatnam

05.08.196
8 I OC

B.Tech
-

1st Clas
s

M.Tech
-

1st Clas
s

Ph.D

14.0
7.19
95

15.09.20
23

Promoted a
s Sr. Lec. in

the
P/Y 2022-2

3
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8.  
V. Kondaiah,    
                 GP
W, Kakinada

28.08.196
7 II OC

B.Tech. 
I Class

M.Tech. 
I Class

13.0
3.19
95   
01.0
8.20
00

31.12.20
17

02.01.20
18

Promoted a
s HOD vide 
GOMs No.3
4 dt:10.12.2

024

9.  

R. Venu,   
Assistant Direc
tor O
/o CTE, AP, M
angalagiri

15.03.197
5 II BC-

B

B.Tech. 
I Class 

M.Tech. 
I Class

29.0
1.20
01

30.12.20
17AN

02.01.20
18

Passed A/C
Test for Sub
ordinate offi
cers and Ex
ecutive offic
er Promote
d as HOD vi
de GOMs N
o.34 dt:10.1

2.2024

10.  

M. Thippeswa
my,
GPT, Rajampet
a

12.06.197
0 IV BC-

D

B.Tech 
– I class 
M.Tech 
– I class

31.0
1.20
01

31.12.20
17

Promoted a
s HOD vide 
GOMs No.3
4 dt:10.12.2

024

11.  
Y. Reddy Sekh
ar, GMRP, Ma
danapalli

10.08.197
3 IV BC-

B

B.Tech -
I class M
.Tech -I 

Class

17.0
1.20
01

31.0
1.20
01

31.12.20
17

Passed A/C
Test for Exe
cutive office

r
Promoted a
s HOD vide 
GOMs No.3
4 dt:10.12.2

024

12.  
Rizwana Aktha
r,     SVGPT, Ti
rupathi

01.02.197
4 IV OC

B.Tech -
I class

M.Tech 
–I class

31.0
1.20
01

30.12.20
17

31.12.20
17

Passed A/C
Test for Sub
ordinate offi
cers and Ex
ecutive offic

er
Promoted a
s HOD vide 
GOMs No.3
4 dt:10.12.2

024

13.  V. Padmaja,
GPW, Kadapa

01.07•197
7 IV BC-

A

B.Tech -
I class M
.Tech -I 

Class

18.0
1.20
01

31-0
1-20
01

 
30.12.20

17
31.12.20

17

Passed A/C
Test for Exe
cutive office

r

14.  
Dr. S. Nagesw
ara Reddy, GP
T, Vempalli

06.07.196
8 IV OC

B.Tech -
I class M
.Tech -I 
Class Ph

.D

13•0
1.20
01 3
1-01-
2001

30.12.20
17

31.12.20
17

 

15.  
M. Ravi Kumar,
     GPT,Prodd
atur

15.07.197
1 IV OC

B.Tech 
– I class 
M.E (Civ
il Engg.)

05•0
2.20
01

30.12.20
17

31.12.20
17
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16.  

Z. Moses Ravi
ndranath,
GPT, Ananthap
ur

03.04.196
9 IV BC-

C

B.Tech I
class

M. Tech 
(Geotec
hnical E

ngg.)

13.0
3.19
95 1
8.11.
2001

 
30.12.20

17
31.12.20

17

Zonal transf
er on  his o
wn request 

17.  

A. Narasimhulu
,
GPT, Uravakon
da

09.01.196
9 IV BC-

A

B.Tech. 
I Class 

M.Tech. 
I Class (
Structur
al Engin
eering)

02.0
5.20
02

31.12.20
17  

18.  
K. SobhanBab
u,           GPT, 
Vijayawada

01.01.196
8 II BC-

B

B.Tech. 
I Class
M.Tech 
– I class 
with Dist
inction

29.1
2.20
04

31.12.20
17

02.01.20
18

 

19.  

S.V. Giri Babu 
      APT, Kakin
da
 

06.05.197
5 II BC-

B

B.Tech. 
I Class

M.Tech. 
I Class

31.0
1.20
01 1
8.06.
2005

31.12.20
17

02.01.20
18

Request a Z
onal transfe
r from Zone 
VI to Zone II
Passed A/C
Test for Sub
ordinate offi
cers and  E
xecutive offi

cers

20.  
M. Prameela,   
   GP, Gunthak
al

04.05.197
6 IV BC-

A

B.Tech -
I class M
.Tech -I 

Class

04.0
8.19
99 0
4.07.
2005

30.12.20
17

31.12.20
17

Zonal transf
er on her re

quest 

21.  D. Siva Kumar,
  GPT, Gudur

15.06.197
2 III BC-

A

B.Tech. 
I Class 
M.E I Cl

ass

23.0
7.19
99    
        
   13.
10.2
006

30.12.20
17

Zonal transf
er on  his o
wn request 

22.  
S.K.Badusha,
GPT, Kalyanad
urgam

01.07.197
6 IV BC-

B

B.Tech
I class  
with Dist
inction
M.Tech
I Class 
with Dist
inction

19•0
1.20
01 0
4.06.
2008

 
16-02-20
19

 
 
 
 

Zonal transf
er on  his o
wn request 
Passed A/C
Test for Sub
ordinate offi
cers and  E
xecutive offi

cer

23.  
Ugandhar Putt
ur
GP, Satyavedu

01.08.197
6 IV OC M.Tech

23.0
5.20
12

20-02-20
19  
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24.  
V. Papa Rao,
GMRP,
Srisailam

14.08.197
7 IV SC

B.Tech
M.Tech 
1st class

22.0
5.20
12

23.0
5.20
12

16.02.20
19

20.02.20
19

 

25.  

V.Raghavachar
,
SVGP, Tirupat
hi

18-8-197
4 IV OC

B.Tech  
1st   Cla

ss
M.Tech 
1st Clas

s

25-0
5-20
12

25-02-20
19  

26.  
B.Chakravarthi,
MBTS GP Gun
tur

10.05.198
5 III SC B.Tech

23.0
5.20
12

25.0
5.20
12

20.02.20
19

01.03.20
19

 

27.  

B.JayaPrakash
,
GPT, Simhadri
puram

21-4-197
6 IV BC-

B B.Tech

30-0
4-20
12

25-0
5-20
12

25.02.20
19

Charges pe
nding

28.  
G.MuniBhaska
r,
O/o CTE, AP

22.06.197
9 III BC–

D

B. Tech I
Class M.
Tech I C

lass

02.0
5.20
12

25.0
5.20
12

01-03-20
19

Passed A/c 
Test for EO

s
 

29.  
A.Harinadha B
abu, GPW, Hin
dupur

02.07.197
4
 

IV

SC
DA (
VH) 
– 40
%

B.Tech
M. Tech
I Class 
with Dist
inction (
Environ-
mental E

ngg.)
Ph.D.

07.0
5.20
12

25.0
5.20
12

20.02.20
19

25.02.20
19

Passed A/C
Test for SO 

PART-II
&

Passed A/c 
Test for Eos

(141)
 
 

30.  Dr. K. Thasilu, 
GP, Pillaripattu

10.11.197
4 IV BC-

A

B.Tech
-

1st Clas
s

M.Tech
-

1st Clas
s

Ph.D.

23.0
5.20
12

25.0
5.20
12

13.09.20
23

Promoted a
s Sr. Lec. in
the P/Y 202
2-23 Passe
d Accounts 
Test for EO

s
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31.  

Dr. M.V.R. Cha
ndra Mohan,
 ESC GP, Nan
dyal

12.08.197
1 IV BC-

B

B.Tech
M.Tech
-1st Cla
ss (with
Distinct
ion) (St
ructural
Engg.)
Ph.D

30.0
4.20
12

25.0
5.20
12

13.09.20
23

Promoted a
s Sr. Lec. in
the P/Y 202

2-23

32.  
Kaki Jhansi La
kshmi Bai, SV
GP, Tirupati

29.09.198
5 IV SC

M.E.-1s

t Class

27.0
6.20
12

10.0
7.20
12

13.09.20
23

Promoted a
s Sr. Lec. in
the P/Y 202

2-23

33.  

P.Swami Redd
y,
GPT, Pittapura
m

10.04.197
2 II ST

B.Tech
II Class

19.0
1.20
02

25.0
9.20
12

16.02.20
19

Request Zo
nal Transfer
on 25.09.20

12
 

34.  D.HariPriya,
GP, Gudur

02.06.198
3 III OC

 

B. Tech I
Class,M.
Tech I C
lasswith 
distinctio

n

27.0
2.20
13

16.02.20
19

01.03.20
19

 

35.  
Kosuri Achyuta
Satya, APT Ka
kinada

08.06.198
9 II BC-

B

B.Tech
 

M.Tech
 

27.0
2.20
13

15.09.20
23

Promoted a
s Sr. Lec. in
the P/Y 202

2-23

36.  K.Harish,
GP, Ponnur

19.04.198
9 III

BC–
B
 

B.Tech
I Class 
with disti

nction

12.0
2.20
13

27.0
2.20
13

16.02.20
19

01.03.20
19

 

37.  B.Srilakshmi,
DA GP, Ongole

11.02.198
9 III BC–

D
B.Tech.,
I Class

08.0
2.20
13

27.0
2.20
13

16.02.20
19  

38.  

TVS Suryanara
yana,
GPT, Tadepalli
gudem

15.07.196
7 II OC B.E

04.0
3.19
91

01.07.20
08

15.12.20
21

 Absorbed t
o the Govt. 
Service fro
m SMVM P
olytechnic, 

Tanuku

39.  

Ch Ganga Raj
u, GPT, Jangar
eddygudem
 

15.06.196
9 II SC B.E

14.1
2.19
96

15.03.20
18

15.12.20
21

Absorbed to
the Govt. S
ervice from 
SMVM Polyt
echnic, Tan

uku
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40.  D.Ramesh, GP
T, Kandukur

28/05/199
1 III OC B.Tech

21.1
0.20
13

28.01.20
22  

41.  
K.VenkataSub
baiah, GPT, Ne
llore

14/08/198
5 III OC M.Tech

09.1
1.20
13

28.01.20
22  

42.  
Sugali Somann
a Naik, GP, My
dukur

09.04.199
0 IV ST

B.Tech
 

10.1
1.20
13

13.1
1.20
13

13.09.20
23

Promoted a
s Sr. Lec. in
the P/Y 202
2-23

43.  
Kurapata Ratn
akumar, GMR
P Yetapaka

28.04.198
4 II SC

B.Tech
 

13.1
1.20
13

26.09.20
23

Promoted a
s Sr. Lec. in
the P/Y 202
2-23

 
 

  DIRECTOR
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