GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION ANDHRA PRADESH::MANGALAGIRI

Memo. No. EHE02/65/2025-G SEC-CTE

21-08-2025

Sub:TECHNICAL EDUCATION - ESTABLISHMENT - APTES - Final Inter-Se Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Civil Engineering from Zone-I to Zone-IV as on 01.09.2024 in Government Polytechnics of A.P for the panel year 2024-25- Communicated - Regarding.

Ref: 1. CTE's Memo.No. EHE02-/65/2025-G SEC-CTE, Dated: 14.04.2025.

2. Representations received from Senior Lecturers in Civil Engineering of Government Polytechnics.

A Provisional Inter-Se Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Civil Engineering (Category 9 of Class B in APTES Rules 2005) from Zone-I to Zone-IV in Government Polytechnics those who are in service as on 01.09.2024, have been prepared and communicated to the individuals concerned vide this office memo 1st cited, and requested to submit objections, if any, on or before 24.03.2025.

The following objections/representations have been received on the provisional seniority list from the incumbents for corrections/inclusions/omissions in the seniority list. After careful examination, the objections received from the incumbents are disposed off as shown below against their names.

SI	Name of the	
	Staff with	Objection/Request Remarks
1.10	Designation	•
L.		
1	Sri M. Ravi	He has stated that, fix It is to inform that, as per rule 33(b) of APSSSR
	Kumar,	his seniority along 1996, seniority has been fixed based on the
	Senior	with other direct order of merit or order of preference indicated in
	Lecturer in	recruits in accordance a list of selected candidates prepared by the
	Civil, Govt.	with rule 33(b) & 36 Public Service Commission or other selecting
	Polytechnic,	(1). Further, he has authority. Further, it is to inform that there is no
	Proddatur	requested to revise rule deviation on the fixation of seniority and
	(SI. No.15)	the zonal seniority settled seniority cannot be unsettled vide Govt.
	,	lists of Senior Circular Memo.No.57759/Ser.Al2OO4-L Dated:
		Lecturers in Civil 20-05-2004. His plea is considered and
		Engineering and fix rejected.
		the seniority strictly as
		per the rank/ merit in
		terms of marks.
2	Sri S.V. Giri	He has requested to On verification of records, it is to inform that
	Babu,	correct the date of the incumbent has reported for duty on

	Lecturer in Civil, Andhra	Lecturer as 31-12- 2017 instead of	31.12.2017, but his date of joining was restricted to his senior date i.e., 02.01.2018, in his respective zone. Hence, his plea is
	Polytechnic, Kakinada, (Sl. No.19)		considered and rejected.
	Sri Dr K. Thasilu, Senior Lecturer In Civil Engg, Govt. Polytechnic, Pillaripattu. (Sl. No.30)	SI. No. 30 to 28, based on APPSC marks.	that, as per rule 33(b) of APSSR 1996, seniority has been fixed based on the order of merit or order of preference indicated in a list of selected candidates prepared by the Public Service Commission or other selecting authority. Further, it is to inform that there is no rule deviation on the fixation of seniority; settled seniority cannot be unsettled vide Govt. Circular Memo. No.57759/Ser.Al2OO4-L Dated: 2O-O5-2OO4. His plea is considered and rejected.
4	Dr M.V.R. Chandra Mohan, Senior Lecturer in Civil, ESC Govt. Polytechnic, Nandyal, (Sl. No.31).	change of place from	On verification of records, it is to inform that, as per rule 33(b) of APSSSR 1996, seniority has been fixed based on the order of merit or order of preference indicated in a list of selected candidates prepared by the Public Service Commission or other selecting authority. Further, it is to inform that there is no rule deviation on the fixation of seniority; settled seniority cannot be unsettled vide Govt. Circular Memo.No.57759/ Ser.Al2OO4-L Dated: 2O-O5-2OO4. His plea is considered and rejected.
5	Civil Engg. , Govt.	Lecturer date of joining on 16-02-2019, it was mentioned as 15-02-2019 and requested to place him above SI. No. 35)	his date of joining as Senior Lecturer is corrected as 16.02.2019. Further as per rule 33(b) of APSSSR 1996, seniority has been fixed based on the order of merit or order of preference indicated in a list of selected candidates prepared by the Public Service
6		as (16-02-2019) SL in Civil at G.P., Kavali, and also incorporate her name as per her service register ie., B.	It is to inform that, on verification of records, as per the Service register, her name has been corrected. Further, the date of joining as Senior Lecturer on 16.02.2019 and the date was restricted to her senior in their respective zone i.e., 16.02.2019/ 01.03.2019. Hence, her plea is considered, and the same is incorporated.

In addition to the above, some of the Lecturers have requested to include their higher qualifications viz M.Tech, Ph.D, Account test details, and name correction against their names in the Final Seniority list of Lecturer in ECE is considered and updated in the Final Seniority list of Lecturer in ECE, for the panel year 2024-25.

In view of the above, while disposing of the above objections, the provisional Inter-Se-Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Computer in Government Polytechnics as on 01.09.2024 may be finalized, and the Final Inter-se-Seniority list may be communicated.

The Principals concerned are requested to communicate the Final Inter-Se Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Civil Engineering to the individuals concerned, duly obtaining acknowledgements from them. However, the Seniority is subject to the outcome of the SLPs/W.Ps/C.As, if any, pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, Hon'ble High Court of AP.

DIRECTOF

To

The Individuals through the Principals of Government Polytechnics concerned Copy to the Principals of the Government Polytechnics concerned in the state. Copy to the Regional Joint Directors of Technical Education, Kakinada and Tirupathi Copy to Stock file / Spare.

Final Inter-Se Seniority list of Senior Lecturers in Civil Engineering as on 01.09.2024 for the panel year 2024-25

SI. No	Name Sri/Smt/Kum	Date of B irth	Zo ne	Co mm unit y	Educati onal Qu alificati on	Reg ulari zatio n in t he L ect. Cadr e	Date of Promoti on as Se nior Lect urer	Remarks
1.	V.V.R.S. Murth y, GPT, Srikaku lam	14.08.196 2	ı	OC	B.Tech. II Class M BA I Cla ss	20.0 7.19 90	09.01.20 13 23.01.20 13	Retired on 3 1.08.2024
2.	R. ShameerBa sha GPT, Tadi patri	01.06.196 3	IV	BC- B	B.Tech I Class	04.1 2.19 90	03.02.20 01	
3.	V. Ramakrishn a Reddy, GPT, Rayadurg	01.07.196 3	IV	ОС	B.Tech	04.1 2.19 90	03.10.20 11	
4.	P. Uma Mahes h, MRAGR Govt. Polytechnic, Vi zianagaram	09.02.196 9	I	SC	B.Tech. I Class M.Tech. I Class	20.0 3.19 95	01.03.20 19	Declined pr omotion as HOD two ti mes
5.	P. SrinivasaRa o, GPT, Vijayawa da	20.08.196 5		BC- B	B.Tech.	21.0 3.19 95	25.01.20 13	Repatriated from Zone V to Zone -II under G.O.6 10 Declined promotion a s HOD for t he panel ye ar 2023-24
6.	S.Venkata Ra mana, GP Vish akapatnam	01.01.196 8	-	SC	B.E.	19.0 4.19 95	13.09.20 23	Promoted a s Sr. Lec. in the P/Y 2022-2 3
7.	Dr.BH.Koti Red dy, GPW Bhee munipatnam	05.08.196 8	I	ОС	B.Tech - 1st Clas s M.Tech - 1st Clas s ph.D	14.0 7.19 95	15.09.20 23	Promoted a s Sr. Lec. in the P/Y 2022-2 3

8.	V. Kondaiah, GP W, Kakinada	28.08.196 7	II	ОС	B.Tech. I Class M.Tech. I Class	13.0 3.19 95 01.0 8.20 00	31.12.20 17 02.01.20 18	Promoted a s HOD vide GOMs No.3 4 dt:10.12.2 024
9.	R. Venu, Assistant Direc tor O /o CTE, AP, M angalagiri	15.03.197 5	II	BC- B	B.Tech. I Class M.Tech. I Class	29.0 1.20 01	30.12.20 17AN 02.01.20 18	Passed A/C Test for Sub ordinate offi cers and Ex ecutive offic er Promote d as HOD vi de GOMs N o.34 dt:10.1 2.2024
10.	M. Thippeswa my, GPT, Rajampet a	12.06.197 0	IV	BC- D	B.Tech - I class M.Tech - I class	31.0 1.20 01	31.12.20 17	Promoted a s HOD vide GOMs No.3 4 dt:10.12.2 024
11.	Y. Reddy Sekh ar, GMRP, Ma danapalli	10.08.197 3	IV	BC- B	B.Tech - I class M .Tech -I Class	17.0 1.20 01 31.0 1.20	31.12.20 17	Passed A/C Test for Exe cutive office r Promoted a s HOD vide GOMs No.3 4 dt:10.12.2 024
12.	Rizwana Aktha r, SVGPT, Ti rupathi	01.02.197 4	IV	ОС	B.Tech - I class M.Tech -I class	31.0 1.20 01	30.12.20 17 31.12.20 17	Passed A/C Test for Sub ordinate offi cers and Ex ecutive offic er Promoted a s HOD vide GOMs No.3 4 dt:10.12.2 024
13.	V. Padmaja, GPW, Kadapa	01.07•197 7	IV	BC- A	B.Tech - I class M .Tech -I Class	18.0 1.20 01 31-0 1-20 01	30.12.20 17 31.12.20 17	Passed A/C Test for Exe cutive office r
14.	Dr. S. Nagesw ara Reddy, GP T, Vempalli	06.07.196 8	IV	ОС	B.Tech - I class M .Tech -I Class Ph .D	13•0 1.20 01 3 1-01- 2001	30.12.20 17 31.12.20 17	
15.	M. Ravi Kumar, GPT,Prodd atur	15.07.197 1	IV	ОС	B.Tech - I class M.E (Civ il Engg.)	05•0 2.20 01	30.12.20 17 31.12.20 17	

23.	Ugandhar Putt ur GP, Satyavedu	01.08.197 6	IV	ОС	M.Tech	23.0 5.20 12	20-02-20 19	
22.	S.K.Badusha, GPT, Kalyanad urgam	01.07.197 6	IV	BC- B	B.Tech I class with Dist inction M.Tech I Class with Dist inction	19•0 1.20 01 0 4.06. 2008	16-02-20 19	Zonal transf er on his o wn request Passed A/C Test for Sub ordinate offi cers and E xecutive offi cer
21.	D. Siva Kumar, GPT, Gudur	15.06.197 2	III	BC- A	B.Tech. I Class M.E I Cl ass	23.0 7.19 99 13. 10.2 006	30.12.20 17	Zonal transf er on his o wn request
20.	M. Prameela, GP, Gunthak al	04.05.197 6	IV	BC- A	B.Tech - I class M .Tech -I Class	04.0 8.19 99 0 4.07. 2005	30.12.20 17 31.12.20 17	Zonal transf er on her re quest
19.	S.V. Giri Babu APT, Kakin da	06.05.197 5	11	BC- B	B.Tech. I Class M.Tech. I Class	31.0 1.20 01 1 8.06. 2005	31.12.20 17 02.01.20 18	Request a Z onal transfe r from Zone VI to Zone II Passed A/C Test for Sub ordinate offi cers and E xecutive offi cers
18.	K. SobhanBab u, GPT, Vijayawada	01.01.196 8	II	BC- B	B.Tech. I Class M.Tech - I class with Dist inction	29.1 2.20 04	31.12.20 17 02.01.20 18	
17.	A. Narasimhulu , GPT, Uravakon da	09.01.196 9	IV	BC- A	B.Tech. I Class M.Tech. I Class (Structur al Engin eering)	02.0 5.20 02	31.12.20 17	
16.	Z. Moses Ravi ndranath, GPT, Ananthap ur	03.04.196 9	IV	BC- C	B.Tech I class M. Tech (Geotec hnical E ngg.)	13.0 3.19 95.1 8.11. 2001	30.12.20 17 31.12.20 17	Zonal transf er on his o wn request

24.	V. Papa Rao, GMRP, Srisailam	14.08.197 7	IV	SC	B.Tech M.Tech 1st class	22.0 5.20 12 23.0 5.20 12	16.02.20 19 20.02.20 19	
25.	V.Raghavachar , SVGP, Tirupat hi	18-8-197 4	IV	ОС	B.Tech 1st Cla ss M.Tech 1st Clas s	25-0 5-20 12	25-02-20 19	
26.	B.Chakravarthi, MBTS GP Gun tur	10.05.198 5	III	SC	B.Tech	23.0 5.20 12 25.0 5.20 12	20.02.20 19 01.03.20 19	
27.	B.JayaPrakash , GPT, Simhadri puram	21-4-197 6	IV	BC- B	B.Tech	30-0 4-20 12 25-0 5-20 12	25.02.20 19	Charges pe nding
28.	G.MuniBhaska r, O/o CTE, AP	22.06.197 9	III	BC- D	B. Tech I Class M. Tech I C lass	02.0 5.20 12 25.0 5.20 12	01-03-20 19	Passed A/c Test for EO s
29.	A.Harinadha B abu, GPW, Hin dupur	02.07.197 4	IV	SC DA (VH) - 40 %	B.Tech M. Tech I Class with Dist inction (Environ- mental E ngg.) Ph.D.	07.0 5.20 12 25.0 5.20 12	20.02.20 19 25.02.20 19	Passed A/C Test for SO PART-II & Passed A/c Test for Eos (141)
30.	Dr. K. Thasilu, GP, Pillaripattu	10.11.197 4	IV	BC- A	B.Tech - 1st Clas s M.Tech - 1st Clas s Ph.D.	23.0 5.20 12 25.0 5.20 12	13.09.20 23	Promoted a s Sr. Lec. in the P/Y 202 2-23 Passe d Accounts Test for EO s

31.	Dr. M.V.R. Cha ndra Mohan, ESC GP, Nan dyal	12.08.197 1	IV	BC- B	B.Tech M.Tech -1 st Cla ss (with Distinct ion) (St ructural Engg.) Ph.D	30.0 4.20 12 25.0 5.20	13.09.20 23	Promoted a s Sr. Lec. in the P/Y 202 2-23
32.	Kaki Jhansi La kshmi Bai, SV GP, Tirupati	29.09.198 5	IV	SC	M.E1 ^s [†] Class	27.0 6.20 12 10.0 7.20 12	13.09.20 23	Promoted a s Sr. Lec. in the P/Y 202 2-23
33.	P.Swami Redd y, GPT, Pittapura m	10.04.197 2	11	ST	B.Tech II Class	19.0 1.20 02 25.0 9.20 12	16.02.20 19	Request Zo nal Transfer on 25.09.20 12
34.	D.HariPriya, GP, Gudur	02.06.198 3	III	ОС	B. Tech I Class,M. Tech I C lasswith distinctio n	27.0 2.20 13	16.02.20 19 01.03.20 19	
35.	Kosuri Achyuta Satya, APT Ka kinada	08.06.198 9	II	BC- B	B.Tech M.Tech	27.0 2.20 13	15.09.20 23	Promoted a s Sr. Lec. in the P/Y 202 2-23
36.	K.Harish, GP, Ponnur	19.04.198 9	III	BC- B	B.Tech I Class with disti nction	12.0 2.20 13 27.0 2.20 13	16.02.20 19 01.03.20 19	
37.	B.Srilakshmi, DA GP, Ongole	11.02.198 9	III	BC- D	B.Tech., I Class	08.0 2.20 13 27.0 2.20 13	16.02.20 19	
38.	TVS Suryanara yana, GPT, Tadepalli gudem	15.07.196 7	II	ОС	B.E	04.0 3.19 91	01.07.20 08 15.12.20 21	Absorbed t o the Govt. Service fro m SMVM P olytechnic, Tanuku
39.	Ch Ganga Raj u, GPT, Jangar eddygudem	15.06.196 9	II	SC	B.E	14.1 2.19 96	15.03.20 18 15.12.20 21	Absorbed to the Govt. S ervice from SMVM Polyt echnic, Tan uku

40.	D.Ramesh, GP T, Kandukur	28/05/199 1	III	ОС	B.Tech	21.1 0.20 13	28.01.20 22	
41.	K.VenkataSub baiah, GPT, Ne llore	14/08/198 5	III	ОС	M.Tech	09.1 1.20 13	28.01.20 22	
42.	Sugali Somann a Naik, GP, My dukur	09.04.199	IV	ST	B.Tech	10.1 1.20 13 13.1 1.20 13	13.09.20 23	Promoted a s Sr. Lec. in the P/Y 202 2-23
43.	Kurapata Ratn akumar, GMR P Yetapaka	28.04.198 4	Ш	SC	B.Tech	13.1 1.20 13	26.09.20 23	Promoted a s Sr. Lec. in the P/Y 202 2-23

DIRECTOR